Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		MERGER			
EFFECTIVE DATE:		12/31/2004			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
DHD Healthcare Corp	oration	12/17/2004			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Smiths Medical ASD, Inc.				
Street Address:	10 Bowman Drive				
City:	Keene				
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIR	RE			
Postal Code:	03431				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type		Number	621		
Application Number: 10396					
Application Number:	103	96218	10396218		
Application Number:		996218			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA (865)523-44		\$40.00 1039		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA (865)523-44 be sent via US Mail	.78 If when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	\$40.00		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	DATA (865)523-44 be sent via US Mail 865-546-430	78 <i>If when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 05			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (865)523-44 <i>e sent via US Mail</i> 865-546-430 ARoehrig@L	78 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 05 LNG-Patent.com	\$40.00		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	DATA (865)523-44 <i>e sent via US Mail</i> 865-546-430 ARoehrig@L	.78 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 05 LNG-Patent.com eely & Graham, P.C.	\$40.00		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (865)523-44 <i>e sent via US Mail</i> 865-546-430 ARoehrig@L Luedeka, Ne	78 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 05 LNG-Patent.com eely & Graham, P.C. 71	\$40.00		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (865)523-44 <i>e sent via US Mail</i> 865-546-430 ARoehrig@L Luedeka, Ne P.O. Box 18 August E. Ro	78 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 05 LNG-Patent.com eely & Graham, P.C. 71	\$40.00		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (865)523-44 <i>e sent via US Mail</i> 865-546-430 ARoehrig@L Luedeka, Ne P.O. Box 18 August E. Ro Knoxville, TE	78 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 05 LNG-Patent.com eely & Graham, P.C. 71 oehrig, Jr.	\$40.00		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (865)523-44 e sent via US Mail 865-546-430 ARoehrig@L Luedeka, Ne P.O. Box 18 August E. Ro Knoxville, TE	78 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 05 LNG-Patent.com eely & Graham, P.C. 71 oehrig, Jr. ENNESSEE 37901	\$40.00		

500064421

REEL: 016870 FRAME: 0077

source=60254.us.to pto.2005.12.08.Merger Doc to be recorded on this file#page2.tif source=60254.us.to pto.2005.12.08.Merger Doc to be recorded on this file#page3.tif source=60254.us.to pto.2005.12.08.Merger Doc to be recorded on this file#page4.tif source=60254.us.to pto.2005.12.08.Merger Doc to be recorded on this file#page5.tif source=60254.us.to pto.2005.12.08.Merger Doc to be recorded on this file#page6.tif source=60254.us.to pto.2005.12.08.Merger Doc to be recorded on this file#page6.tif source=60254.us.to pto.2005.12.08.Merger Doc to be recorded on this file#page7.tif source=60254.us.to pto.2005.12.08.Merger Doc to be recorded on this file#page8.tif source=60254.us.to pto.2005.12.08.Merger Doc to be recorded on this file#page8.tif source=60254.us.to pto.2005.12.08.Merger Doc to be recorded on this file#page9.tif



PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"DHD HEALTHCARE CORPORATION", A NEW YORK CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "SMITHS MEDICAL ASD, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "SMITHS MEDICAL ASD, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2004, AT 2:15 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2004, AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



2059958 8100m 040949584

Harria COMENTICO STREET OF ST

DATE: 01-03-05

FROM CORPORATION TRUST 302-655-2480

A.Y.A.

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:23 PM 12/29/2004 FILMD 02:15 PM 12/29/2004 SRV 040949584 - 2059958 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

MERGING

DHD HEALTHCARE CORPORATION (a New York corporation)

WITH AND INTO

SMITHS MEDICAL ASD, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

Pursuant to Sections 103 and 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

Smiths Medical ASD, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Parent Corporation"),

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That DHD Healthcare Corporation, a New York corporation (the "Company") was incorporated on December 31, 1998 pursuant to the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York (the "NYBCL").

SECOND: That the Parent Corporation was incorporated under the name Smiths Industries Medical Systems, Inc. on April 22, 1985 pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL") and owns all of the outstanding stock of the Company.

THIRD: That the Parent Corporation, by resolutions of its Board of Directors duly adopted on December $/\frac{1}{1}$, 2004, as set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto, determined to merge the Company into itself (the "Merger").

FOURTH: That this Certificate of Ownership and Merger shall become effective at 11:59 p.m. on December 31, 2004.

1-PH/2128428.1

, =

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parent Corporation has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be duly executed in its corporate name on the <u>MH</u> day of December, 2004, in accordance with Sections 103 and 253 of the DGCL.

SMITHS MEDICAL ASD, INC.

By:

Thomas Westra Vice President-Finance & Administration

1-PH/2128428.1

EXHIBIT A

MERGER WITH DHD HEALTHCARE CORPORATION

WHEREAS, Smiths Medical ASD, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company") wishes to effect a merger with DHD Healthcare Corporation, a New York corporation (the "Subsidiary Corporation"), in which the Company will continue as the surviving corporation under the name Smiths Medical ASD, Inc.;

WHEREAS, the Company and the Subsidiary Corporation have prepared a Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement") in substantially the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> for the purpose of effectuating the merger; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Company has determined that it is in the best interests of the Company to approve the Marger Agreement and thereby effect a merger with the Subsidiary Corporation in which the Company will continue as the surviving corporation.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS:

RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Company hereby declares advisable and approves the merger of the Subsidiary Corporation with and into the Company, with the Company continuing as the surviving corporation under the name Smiths Medical ASD, Inc.; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Company hereby directs that the Merger Agreement be submitted to the sole stockholder of the Company for the purpose of acting on the Merger Agreement; and it is further

RESOLVED, that upon adoption of the Merger Agreement and approval of the Merger by the sole stockholder of the Company, the Subsidiary Corporation shall be merged with and into the Company with the Company continuing as the surviving corporation (the "Merger") pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL") and Section 907 of the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York (the "NYBCL"); and that the Merger shall become effective and the corporate existence of the Subsidiary Corporation shall cease upon the time and date specified in the Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware pursuant to the applicable provisions of the DGCL and the Certificate of Merger to be filed with the Department of State of the State of New York pursuant to the applicable provisions of the NYBCL with respect to the Merger; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Company shall be the surviving corporation in the Merger (the "Surviving Corporation"), which shall continue its corporate existence under the DGCL and shall possess all rights and assets of each of the Company and the Subsidiary Corporation (the "Constituent Corporations") in the Merger and be subject to all the liabilities and obligations of

بيب وجوده وجوان او المجهد و

1-PH/2121421.1

each of the Constituent Corporations in accordance with the provisions of the DGCL; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the certificate of incorporation and the bylaws of the Company shall continue in full force and effect as the certificate of incorporation and the bylaws of the Surviving Corporation.

GENERAL AUTHORITY

^{*} RESOLVED, that each officer of the Company be, and each of them hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed, on behalf and in the name of the Company, to determine the date of filing of the Certificate of Ownership and Merger and the Certificate of Merger under the DGCL and the NYBCL for the Merger and to cause all transactions contemplated by these resolutions to be consummated and performed in the manner provided therein and from time to time to do, or cause to be done, all such other acts or things, and to execute and deliver all such agreements, instruments, certificates and other documents, as such officer acting shall deem in his or her sole discretion desirable to carry out the purposes and intents of any of the foregoing resolutions; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the signing by any of the Company's officers of any of the documents or instruments referred to in or contemplated by the foregoing resolutions or the taking by them of any actions to carry out the foregoing shall conclusively establish the officer's approval of the form of any such documents or instruments signed by him or her and of the actions referred to therein or contemplated thereby and also the officer's determination that such documents, instruments and actions are desirable or appropriate; and it is further

RESOLVED, that each officer of the Company is hereby authorized to perform such further acts and execute and deliver such further documents or instruments as such officer may deem necessary or desirable to carry out with respect to the Company and the intents and purposes of the foregoing resolutions; and it is further

RESOLVED, that any acts of any officer or officers of the Company, and any person or persons designated and authorized to act by any officer of the Company, on behalf of the Company, which acts would have been authorized by the foregoing resolutions except that such acts were taken prior to the adoption of such resolutions, are hereby severally ratified, confirmed, approved and adopted as the acts of the Company.

1-P1V2128428.1

.

CT CORPORATION

PAGE 05/06



2004 DEC 30 ANTII: 4.8

RECEIVE

CT-07

41230000

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

DHD HEALTHCARE CORPORATION (A New York Corporation)

OF

SMITHS MEDICAL ASD, INC. (A Delaware Corporation)

UNDER SECTION 907 OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATION LAW

ICC

STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

DEC 30 2004





MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 1701 MARKET STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103



541230000

CT-07

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF OF HD HEALTHCARE CORPORATION (a New York corporation) INTO SMITHS MEDICAL ASD, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

UNDER SECTION 907 OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATION LAW

FIRST: Smiths Medical ASD, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware owns all of the outstanding shares (of each class) of DHD Healthcare Corporation.

SECOND: As to each subsidiary corporation, the designation and number of outstanding shares (of each class) and the number of such shares owned by the surviving corporation are as follows:

	Designation and Number of Outstanding Shares	Number of Shares Owned by Survivor
DHD Healthcare Corporation	1,000 shares, par value \$.01	100%

THIRD: The Certificate of Incorporation of DHD Healthcare Corporation was filed in the Department of State on the 31st day of December, 1998.

FOURTH: The surviving corporation is Smiths Medical ASD, Inc., a Delaware corporation, incorporated on the 22nd day of April, 1985 under the name Smiths Industries Medical Systems, Inc., and which filed its application for authority to do business in the State of New York on the 4th of October, 2000 under the name SIMS Portex Inc. The merger is permitted by the laws of the state of its incorporation and is in compliance herewith.

FIFTH: The Board of Directors of the surviving corporation has adopted a plan of merger setting forth the terms and conditions of merging DHD Healthcare Corporation as the subsidiary corporation into the surviving corporation.

SIXTH: The surviving corporation agrees that it may be served with process in the State of New York in any action or special proceeding for the enforcement of any liability or obligation of DHD Healthcare Corporation, for the enforcement of any liability or obligation of the surviving corporation for which the surviving corporation is previously amenable to suit in the State of New York, and for the enforcement, as provided in the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York, of the right of shareholders of DHD Healthcare Corporation to receive payment for their shares against the surviving corporation.

SEVENTH: The surviving corporation hereby designates the Secretary of State of the State of New York as its agent upon whom process against it may be served in the manner set forth in paragraph (b) Section 306 of the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York in any

-1-PH/2120451.1

•

action or special proceeding. The post office address within the State of New York to which the said Secretary of State shall mail a copy of any process against the surviving corporation served upon him is: c/o CT Corporation System, 111 Eighth Avenue, New York, NY 10011.

EIGHTH: The surviving corporation agrees that, subject to the provisions of Section 623 of the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York, it will promptly pay to the shareholders of each constituent domestic corporation the amount, if any, to which they shall be entitled under the provisions of the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York, relating to the right of the shareholders to receive playment for their shares.

NINTH: DHD Healthcare Corporation hereby certifies that all fees and taxes (including penalties and interest) administered by the Department of Taxation and Finance of the State of New York which are now due and payable by each constituent domestic corporation have been paid and a cessation franchise tax report (estimated or final) through the anticipated date of the merger has been filed by each constituent domestic corporation. The said report, if estimated, is subject to amendment. The surviving corporation agrees that it will within 30 days after the filing of the certificate of merger file the cessation tax report, if an estimated report was previously filed, and promptly pay to the Department of Taxation and Finance of the State of New York all fees and taxes (including penalties and interest), if any, due to the Department of Taxation and Finance by DHD Healthcare Corporation.

1-PH/2128451.1

TENTH:

H: This Certificate of Merger shall become effective on December 31, 2004.

SMITHS MEDICAL ASD, INC.

Thomas Westra Vice President-Finance & Administration

DHD HEALTHCARE CORPORATION

Thomas Wostra Treasurer

1-173/2121451.1

State of New York } Department of State }

I hereby certify that the annexed copy has been compared with the original document filed by the Department of State and that the same is a true copy of said original.

Witness my hand and seal of the Department of State on

December 30, 2004



Secretary of State

DOS-200 (Rev. 03/02)

RECORDED: 12/08/2005